

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE GROUND FISH FORUM, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
WILBUR ROSS, JR., in his official capacity)	
as Secretary of the United States Department)	
of Commerce, et al.,)	No. 1:16-cv-02495-TJK
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
THE CITY OF ADAK, et al.,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Misstate The Applicable Deference Standards	2
A. NMFS’s Application Of Its Technical And Scientific Expertise Is Entitled To Heightened Deference.....	2
B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Applies To NMFS’s Interpretation Of The MSA.....	4
II. Amendment 113 Creates No Exclusive Processing Privilege	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Efforts To Infer An Exclusive Processing Privilege Lack Support.....	6
B. The Lindeman Memorandum Illustrates What Is And Is Not An Exclusive Processing Privilege	8
III. Amendment 113 Complies With The MSA’s National Standards	10
A. Amendment 113 Is Consistent With National Standard 8	10
1. Amendment 113 Is Consistent With The Conservation Objectives Of The BSAI Groundfish FMP.....	11
2. Amendment 113 Is Intended To Benefit All AI Shoreplants	12
3. Amendment 113 Confers Reasonably Likely Economic Benefits To AI Communities	13
B. Amendment 113 Is Consistent With National Standard 4	14
1. Amendment 113 Is Fair And Equitable	14
2. Amendment 113 Is Reasonably Calculated To Promote Conservation.....	16
3. Amendment 113 Creates No Excessive Share Of The Fishery	16
C. Amendment 113 Is Consistent With National Standard 5	17
IV. Amendment 113 Complies With The APA	18

A.	NMFS Made No Unfounded Assumptions.....	18
B.	NMFS Reasonably Determined That Amendment 113 Minimized The Risk To AI Communities Of Exclusion From The Fishery.....	21
C.	NMFS Reasonably Determined That Several Factors – Including Increased Offshore Processing Capacity – Contributed To Shoreplant Instability	22
D.	Plaintiffs’ Reliance On Internal Briefing Memoranda Is Misplaced	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Superior Cal. v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Blue Water Fisherman’s Ass’n v. Mineta</i> , 122 F.Supp.2d 150 (D.D.C. 2000)	12, 13, 14
<i>Blue Water Fisherman’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 226 F.Supp.2d 330 (D. Mass. 2002)	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 5
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dole v. Williams Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Esch v Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Fishermen’s Finest, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 593 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>General Category Scallop Fishermen v. Sec’y, United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 635 F.3d 106 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	17, 19
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	4
<i>Guindon v. Pritzker</i> , 240 F.Supp.3d 181 (D.D.C. 2017)	18
<i>Guindon v. Pritzker</i> , 31 F.Supp.3d 169 (D.D.C. 2014)	10
<i>Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass’n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 67 F.Supp.3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)	6, 7
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	4

McMillan v. Wash. Met. Area Transit Auth.,
898 F.Supp.2d 64 (D.D.C. 2012) 17

Midwater Trawlers Coop. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
393 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 19

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 24, 25

Nat’l Fisheries Inst. v. Mosbacher,
732 F.Supp. 210 (D.D.C. 1990) 2, 3

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
71 F.Supp.3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014) 2

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Gutierrez,
518 F.Supp.2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007) 2, 15

New York v. Reilly,
969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 19

NVE, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 3

Oceana, Inc. v. Evans,
384 F.Supp.2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005) 19, 20

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke,
725 F.Supp.2d 46 (D.D.C. 2010) 20

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
26 F.Supp.3d 33 (D.D.C. 2014) 4

Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Tyson,
796 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 19

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 5

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 24, 25

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992) 16

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 24, 25

Tribune Co. v. FCC,
 133 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 3, 8

Trident Seafoods Corp. v. Bryson,
 2012 WL 5993216 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 30, 2012) 9

United States v. Frazier,
 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 4

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1802(16) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(2)..... 19, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(4)..... 14

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(5)..... 17

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8)..... 10

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(9)..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a) 24

16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)(A) 24

16 U.S.C. § 1854(b) 24

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 600.330(e)..... 17

50 C.F.R. § 600.345(b)(1)..... 10, 11

57 Fed. Reg. 23,321 (June 3, 1992) 8

71 Fed. Reg. 67,210 (Nov. 20, 2006)..... 5
